
MINUTES OF A MONTHLY MEETING OF TFE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
TARRANT COUNTY 'VATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

HELD IN TFE DTSTRTCT OFFICE, IN FuRT WORTH, TEXAS, ON THE 
12TH DAY OF MARCH, 1935, AT 3 F. M. 

The c a l l of the r o l l d i s c l o s e d the presence of a l l D i r e c t o r s as f o l l o w s , v i z : 

C. A. Hickman 
E. E. Bewley 
,R. Y. S t r i p l i n g 
Joe B. Hogsett 
W. S. Cooke 

At t h i s meeting President C. A. Hickman presided} S e c r e t a r y IF. F. S t r i p l i n g 

acted i n h i s c a p a c i t y as Secretary. 

At t h i s time and place the f o l l o w i n g proceedings were had and done, v i z : 

1. 

Minutes of meetings were read, approved and ordered of record as f o l l o w s : 

Minutes of a meeting of February 11, 1935, flnd Minutes of the meeting of 

March 11, 1935. 

2. 

Attached to these minutes as part hereof, and i d e n t i f i e d as " E x h i b i t A," 

i s a statement of the F i n a n c i a l Condition of t h i s D i s t r i c t as of t h i s day. 

This shows voucher check '^011, f o r the sum $3^»19, authorized and issued 

since the l a s t r e g u l a r meeting and oroposed voucher checks having i n c l u s i v e 

and consecutive s e r i a l numbers from 1(012 t o l]Qj|6, f o r the aggregate sum of 

•$207,763,146. There was examination of the oroposed voucher checks, together 

with the data to support the same and i t was found t h a t they and each of them 

should be issued to e f f e c t payment of o b l i g a t i o n s now due and payable by the 

D i s t r i c t . D i r e c t o r Fog s e t t made a motion t h a t each of sai d accounts be ap­

proved f o r payment and tha t s a i d voucher checks do be executed and d e l i v e r e d 

33 



to the res p e c t i v e persons e n t i t l e d to re c e i v e the same, to e f f e c t payment of 

the accounts so approved. This motion was seconded by D i r e c t o r Bewley. Upon 

a vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

5-

The report of Messrs. P i t n e r & Adams, as Auditors f o r the D i s t r i c t , 

covering the month of February and the year t o date, was presented t o the 

D i r e c t o r s . Each of the D i r e c t o r s had p r e v i o u s l y received a copy of s a i d r e ­

port and was f a m i l i a r w i t h the contents of the same. I t was the op i n i o n of 

the Board t h a t the report required no a c t i o n at t h i s time and th a t the same 

should be received and f i l e d * I t was so ordered. 

k. 

I r e l a n d Hampton, as an Attorney f o r the Board, and Marvin C. N i c h o l s , 

of the Kngineers, made report of t h e i r t r i p to A u s t i n w i t h the County Commis­

sioners of Tarrant County, f o r the purpose of inducing the State Highway Com­

mission to designate the road from Azle i n Tarrant County, to Boyd, i n ''rise 

County, as a State road, to be maintained by the State. This r e p o r t was to 

the e f f e c t that the Commission had ordered t h e i r D i s t r i c t Engineer to give 

an a d v i s o r y report on the matter. I t was the opinion t h a t the request would 

be granted. There was presented an itemized statement of the expense of the 

t r i p f o r both p a r t i e s which was f o r the sum .$11;.00. I t was ordered by the 

Board t h a t the account of expense be approved f o r payment and that the Dis­

t r i c t ' s voucher check No. bPiflt Payable to I r e l a n d Hampton, f o r the sum |ll*.00 

do be issued and d e l i v e r e d i n payment of said account. 

5-

There was presented to the d i r e c t o r s the question of whether or not 
seek 

the D i s t r i c t at t h i s time should/a supplemental grant from the State Board 

34 



of Tater Engineers to cover the s t a t u t o r y use of water, r e l a t i n g t o "recrea­

t i o n and pleasure." Tt was reoorted t h a t the Board would probably hold that 

there should be an a p p l i c a t i o n to cover Lake Bridgeport and a separate a p p l i ­

c a t i o n to cover Lake Fagle Mountain. Further t h a t , the amount of fees to be­

come due to the State was u n c e r t a i n , but th a t i t was p o s s i b l e that the State 

might demand a permit fee of *250.00 f o r each of the l a k e s . Further t h a t , 

i n the absence of t h i s permit there might be some doubt about the a b i l i t y of 

the D i s t r i c t to enforce such p o l i c e r e g u l a t i o n s as i t might be deemed to be 

required. I t was the sense of the D i r e c t o r s t h a t the a p p l i c a t i o n , or a p p l i ­

c a t i o n s , should be f i l e d and th a t the D i s t r i c t should authorize expenditure 

of the sum not to exceed $500.00 f o r fees, and such costs as might be i n c u r ­

red i n the p u b l i c a t i o n of no t i c e of a hearing on the a p p l i c a t i o n s : I t was so 

ordered. 

6. 

Mrs. A. L. C u l w e l l , w i f e of A. L. C u l w e l l , now deceased, and former­

l y Custodian at the Bridgeport Reservoir p r o p e r t i e s , appeared before the 

Board to make request that she be nermitted to become Custodian of said pro­

p e r t i e s ; i t being her plan to employ, at her own cost and expense, Mr. 0. A. 

"'elch to work under her d i r e c t i o n and t o perform, such duties as were more 

apnropriate f o r a man. Tt was explained that Mr. ''elch had spent much time 

i n superintending r e l i e f labor at the l a k e , under the d i r e c t i o n of Mr. C u l ­

w e l l , and that he was thoroughly f a m i l i a r w i t h the duties i n v o l v e d . There 

was f u l l d i s c u s s i o n of t h i s matter, and i t was the sense of the D i r e c t o r s 

t h a t Mrs. C u l w e l l should a c t as Custodian to the pr o p e r t i e s i n question, 

under the plan presented by her, f o r some i n d e f i n i t e period of time, which 

3i> 



should continue only u n t i l such time as the D i r e c t o r s might conclude to make 

other arrangements or to make permanent an arrangement with Mrs. C u l w e l l . I t 

was stated t h a t t h i s might be A p r i l 1 s t , or at any time t h e r e a f t e r . 

7-

There was presented to the D i r e c t o r s by Mrs. C u l w e l l and Mr. N i c h o l s , 

of the Engineers), a plan to procure a d d i t i o n a l r e l i e f labor to be used at 

the Bridg-eoort Dam, i n p l a c i n g a d d i t i o n a l loam earth upon the down-side slope 

of the dam, i n order to stimulate growth of the Bermuda sod. A f t e r d i s c u s s i o n 

of t h i s matter, D i r e c t o r S t r i p l i n g made a motion t h a t Mr. N i c h o l s prepare and 

f i l e w i t h the County Administrator of Federal R e l i e f , i n 'Vise County, a oro-

j e c t a p p l i c a t i o n , which would contemplate labor f o r a oeriod not to exceed 

f i f t e e n work days, which was deemed adequate to permit completion of t h i s 

work. Further t h a t , the D i s t r i c t do authorize the h i r i n g of two t r u c k s w i t h 

d r i v e r s , f o r a period of not to exceed f i f t e e n work days, at a cost not to 

exceed Five D o l l a r s (f5»00) per truck per day, or a t o t a l of One Hundred 

- F i f t y (Ql^Q.OO) D o l l a r s f o r truck h i r e and d r i v e r s . This motion was seconded 

by D i r e c t o r Cooke. Upon a vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was 

so ordered. 

8. 

The attorneys f o r the d i s t r i c t presented the f a c t that the s u i t of 

the Lyda Heirs a g a i n s t the D i s t r i c t was upon the Docket of the D i s t r i c t Court 

of Jack County, and would be up f o r t r i a l w i t h i n the next few days, unless 

a p r i o r p r o p o s i t i o n f o r a compromise of the case f o r a sum not to exceed 

1250.00, should be renewed and accepted by the p l a i n t i f f s . Upon d i s c u s s i o n 

of t h i s matter, D i r e c t o r Hogsett made a motion that the attorneys f o r the 



D i s t r i c t be authorized to tender i n settlement of the case a sum not to exceed 

1250.00, out of which the costs accrued i n the case should be pa i d . Adoption 

of t h i s motion was seconded by Di r e c t o r Bewley. Upon a vote being taken the 

motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

9. 

D i r e c t o r Hickman presented to the D i r e c t o r s the cla i m of J . B. S i n g l e ­

ton f o r $15.00, to cover the cost of a pump on the land purchased by the D i s ­

t r i c t from John I . Burgess, and now under lease to Mr. S i n g l e t o j i . This request 

had the approval of Mr. Geo. "r. Duke. I t was explained t h a t at the time Mr. 

Single t o n leased the land there was a s u i t a b l e pump i n plac e , and tha t the 

pump was necessary f o r the use of the pla c e ; t h a t a f t e r Mr. Singleton's lease 

was executed the o l d pump was removed by John I . Burgess, who claimed the 

t i t l e to the pump, which he said had been loaned by him to Mr. Dent, who form­

e r l y occupied the same land. D i r e c t o r Hickman made recommendation t h a t the 

clai m be approved, whereupon D i r e c t o r S t r i p l i n g made a motion that the Dis ­

t r i c t ' s Voucher Check No. bPk®, f o r the sum $15.00, payable to J . B. S i n g l e ­

ton to reimburse him f o r the purchase p r i c e of a new pump, do be issued and 

d e l i v e r e d to Mr. S i n g l e t o n ; subject to the c o n d i t i o n that s a i d pump should 

be the property of the d i s t r i c t and remain i n place f o r s e r v i c e at such time 

as the lease of Mr. Singleton i s terminated. This motion was seconded by 

Dir e c t o r Bewley. Upon a vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was 

so ordered. 

10. 

D i r e c t o r Hickman presented the proposal of IT, H. Lasater, t o lease 

approximately 3^.76 acres of land purchased by the d i s t r i c t from R. A. Hudson, 

located i n Wise County, Texas, t o expire December 31, 1935, f o r t h e s « m of 

37 



*22.10. President Hickman made recommendation t h a t the proposal be approv­

ed, whereupon D i r e c t o r S t r i p l i n g moved that s a i d proposal f o r lease do be 

aporoved, subject o n l y to execution of formal lease by Mr, L a s a t e r , the con­

s i d e r a t i o n f o r the lease having already been paid to the D i s t r i c t . Adoption 

of t h i s motion was seconded by Di r e c t o r Hogsett. Upon a vote being taken the 

motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

11. 

D i r e c t o r Bewley, i n h i s c a p a c i t y as Custodian of Fledges and S e c u r i ­

t i e s f o r the D i s t r i c t , presented h i s w r i t t e n r e p o r t , dated March 5» 1955» 

wherein he shows th a t the 126 unsold t r e a s u r y bonds of the d i s t r i c t , formerly 

i n the custody of the Continental N a t i o n a l Bank, had been removed from the 

custody of t h a t bank and placed by him i n the D i s t r i c t ' s S afety Deposit Box 

No. 1320, i n the v a u l t s of the Fort Worth National Bank; f u r t h e r t h a t , the 

Bur g l a r y and Robbery P o l i c y covering said bonds i n the possession of the 

Continental N a t i o n a l Bank had been c a n c e l l e d , a l l i n conformity to the d i r e c t ­

ions of the Board of D i r e c t o r s as contained i n the minutes of t h e i r meeting 

of February 11, 1935* Said w r i t t e n report i s attached to these Minutes as 

"E x h i b i t B," and the same here i s r e f e r r e d to as a part hereof. 

12. 

D i r e c t o r Bewley, as Custodian of Pledges, presented f o r approval and 

confirmation r e c i p r o c a l r e c e i p t f o r pledges by the C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank, 

dated March 5, 1935» executed i n the usual manner. This r e c e i p t shows d e l i v ­

ery of pledges by the bank to the D i s t r i c t of United States Treasury B i l l s , 

f o r the par sum t25,COO.OO. D i r e c t o r Bewley stated t h a t he had the pledged 

s e c u r i t i e s a c t u a l l y i n h i s possession, i n the s a f e t y deposit box of the Dis­

t r i c t ; t hat he deemed the a d d i t i o n a l s e c u r i t y adequate at t h i s time and t h a t 

38 



he desired c o n f i r m a t i o n t h e r e o f , whereupon he made a motion t h a t the pledge 

evidenced by the r e c e i p t do be approved and confirmed as of March 5, 1935J 

that one of s a i d r e c i p r o c a l r e c e i p t s do be attached to these Minutes as 

" E x h i b i t C"; and t h a t , one of sai d r e c i p r o c a l r e c e i p t s do be attached to the 

bond of the Continental N a t i o n a l Bank, as D i s t r i c t Depositssry, marked "Exhib­

i t No. 38," as i s provided f o r i n s a i d bond. This motion was seconded by D i r ­

ector Cooke. Upon a vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d and i t was so 

ordered. 

13. 

Mr. Marvin C, N i c h o l s , as Engineer, presented to the D i s t r i c t h i s 

l e t t e r dated February 18, 1935» wherein he recommends t h a t the County Commis­

sioner of i ( i s e County be permitted to use, without c o s t , the g r a v e l from the 

land purchased by the D i s t r i c t from Mr. M. M. Ford, f o r use i n s u r f a c i n g the 

road which s k i r t s the Eastern margin of Eagle Mountain Lake, between Newark 

& Aurora, i n ;Vise County; i t being understood t h a t the p i t s are to be loc a t e d 

subject to the approval of the D i s t r i c t ' s Engineers, and th a t they are to be 

straightened up and l e f t i n presentable c o n d i t i o n . Said l e t t e r i s attached 

to these Minutes as " E x h i b i t A " which i s here r e f e r r e d to as part hereof. 

Upon c o n s i d e r a t i o n of t h i s matter D i r e c t o r Hogsett made a motion that the 

request do be granted; subject to the co n d i t i o n s s t a t e d . Further t h a t , the 

frravel taken from the s a i d property be not more than i s required t o adequate­

l y surface the road which i s designated i n the request. This motion was se­

conded by D i r e c t o r Bewley. Upon a vote being taken the motion was c a r r i e d 

and i t was so ordered. 

14. 

There was presented to the D i r e c t o r s the f i l e c o n t a ining a l l a p p l i ­

c a t i o n s by persons who des i r e to be appointed Custodian of the D i s t r i c t ' s 

property at the Bridgeport R e s e r v o i r , together w i t h a number of w r i t t e n 

39 



recommendations of the several a p p l i c a n t s . President Hickman, w i t h the ap­

proval of the other D i r e c t o r s , appointed Mr. W. Y. S t r i p l i n g and Mr. W. S. 

Cooke, as a Committee to consider the a p p l i c a t i o n s and to l a t e r make recom­

mendation to the Board of D i r e c t o r s concerning two or three persons whom 

they might deem to be best s u i t e d to perform the s e r v i c e of Custodian of 

said property. 

15. 

No f u r t h e r business was presented and the meeting was adjourned. 

/ t a t -&ioUbi^-
As Secretary. 

APPROVED: 

As President 

4U 



r 

3/12/35, 3 PM 
E X H I B I T K 

NO. ISSUED TO 

VOUCHER CHECK ISSUED FEBRUARY 28, I935 

COVERING A M O U N T 

1+011 F o r t Worth Concrete T i l e Co. 8" Concrete Pipe & 16 sax Cement $ 30,19 

VOUCHER CHECKS, $±012 TO #I+0I+6, INCLUSIVE 
DATED MARCH 9, 1935 

NO. ISSUED TO 

1+012 E. E. Bewley 
I+OI3 W. K„ S t r i p l i n g 
1+01]+ C. A. Hickman 
i+015 Joe B. Hogsett 
1+016 If. S. Cooke 
1+017 Sidney L. Samuels 
1+018 I r e l a n d Hampton 
4019 E. 3. Cheatham 
1+020 A l i c e McConnell 
1+021 A. L, C u l w e l l 

J+022 Hawley, Freese & Nicho l s 

1+023 D. T. Riggs 
1+021+ R. A. Hunter 
1+025 R, L. Davison 
1+026 A - l Typewriter Shop 
I4O27 Bandy Reproduction Co. 
1+028 Wm. Capps B u i l d i n g Co. 
1+029 Clear-Copy Carbon Co. 
I4O3O G. ff. Duke 
i+031 J . A. Feagan 
I+O32 John B. Hawley 

I+O33 Home Telephone and E l e c t r i c Co. 
I+O3I+ Nash Hardware Co. 
I+O35 James Rowland, A c t i n g Postmaster 
I+O36 J . A. Sc o t t , C l e r k Court C i v i l 

Appeals 
I+O37 J . W. Shelton, County C l e r k , 
I+O38 The Southwest Telephone Co. 
I+O39 Southwestern B e l l Telephone Co. 
1+01+0 Stafford-Lowdon Co. 
1+Oi+l Texas Power & L i g h t Co. 
1+01+2 IT. S. Wilson & Co. 
1+01+3 J . R. f r i g h t , U. S. Marshal 
1+01+1+ C o n t i n e n t a l N a t ' l Bank, Fort Worth 
1+01+5 C o n t i n e n t a l N a t ' l Bank, Fort Worth 
1+01+6 C o n t i n e n t a l N a t ' l Bank, Fort Worth 

COVERING A M O U N T 

D i r e c t o r ' s Fees $ 
Di r e c t o r ' s Fees 
D i r e c t o r ' s Fees 
D i r e c t o r ' s Fees 
D i r e c t o r ' s Fees 
Legal S e r v i c e s 
Legal Services 
S a l a r y 
S a l a r y 

( S a l a r y as Custodian B. P. f 100.00 
(Allowance 7.5O 
Engineering & Supe r v i s i o n EM $ $0.00 
Engineering & Sup e r v i s i o n BP 150.00 
S a l a r y as Custodian EM 
Foreman EM 
2-up Team & Dri v e r EM 
Rental Royal Typewriter 3 weeks 
Photostats 
O f f i c e Rent, March 
2 Boxes Carbon Paper 
Commissions on Land ^ e n t a l s 
Reporting Case 6̂1+5 Eq. Federal Court 
Reimbursement: Truck Hire EM $15.75 
Carpenter Work "A" Frame EM 
1 - l f Ton Wench f o r "A" 

frame 
Phone S e r v i c e EM 
M a t e r i a l f o r 
Postage Stamps 

"A" Frame EM 

7.00 

3.50 

Costs, Rock I s l a n d Ry. Case #12860 
Recording Bond o f W. S. Cooke 
Phone S e r v i c e , BP 
Phone S e r v i c e , O f f i c e 
Supplies 
E l e c t r i c Current BP 
M a t e r i a l f o r "A" Frame EM 
3 W r i t s - J . C. Maxwell Case 
Telegram-Transfer Funds to N. Y. 
Funds t o be t r a n s f e r r e d t o N. Y. 
Funds to be t r a n s f e r r e d to N. Y. 205 

10,00 
10.00 
10.00 
10.00 
10.00 

333*31+ 
500.00 
200.00 
90.00 

IO7.5O 

200.00 
60.00 

102.00 
1+8.00 

3.00 
5.71+ 

1+0.00 
5.00 

167.01+ 
15.CO 

26.25 
7.50 
7.11+ 

3.00 

91+.90 
1.00 
2.75 
9.95 
5.1+0 
7.71 

38.95 
1.50 
1.57 

161+.22 
,1+65.00 

T O T A L $207,763.46 



CONDITION OF FUNDS 

BOOK BALANCE February 11, 1935 
R e c e i p t s : 

Taxes, Penalty, e t c . 
I n t e r e s t on C o l l e c t o r ' s D/B 
I n t e r e s t Bank D/B 
Land Rentals 
Miscellaneous 

Disbursements: 

vo. ffkon $30.19 

Vo. #14.012 t o #40146, I n c l u s i v e 2298,14.6 

BOOK BALANCE March 12, 193 5 

CONSTRUCTION MAINTENANCE INTEREST AND SINKING 
FUND FUND FUND 

| 66,970.114 $ 214,195.81 $ 

5,782.142 
7 J * 

28.I43 10,77 
97.10 

.15 

| 66,998.57 $ 30,093.73 

2,328.65 

286,532.11 

89,627,65 
99.60 

291.30 

376,550.66 

205,1465.00 

$ 66,998.57 I 27,765.08 | 171,085.66 

ROCK ISLAND CONDEMNATION DEPOSIT 

BOOK BALANCE March 12, 1935 | 257,076.00 

DISTRIBUTION OF VOUCHERS #4012 TO jj^OUB, INCLUSIVE 

D i r e c t o r s $51.00 
Legal 952.33 
O f f i c e 353.35 
P r e p a r a t i o n & Sale of Bonds ..60 
Land Department 167.0I4 
Eagle Mountain Dam: 

Engineering and Su p e r v i s i o n $50.00 
Custodian S a l a r y 60.00 
Foreman 102.00 
Team Hire I4.8.OO 
Truck H i r e 15.75 
C o n s t r u c t i o n n A n Frame 56.59 
Phone Se r v i c e 7.50 339.814 

Bridgeport Dam: 
Engineering and Su p e r v i s i o n 3150,00 
Custodian S a l a r y and Allowance IO7.5O 
Phone Service 2.75 
E l e c t r i c Current 7.71 267.96 

Bonds Maturing March 15, 1935 $55,000.00 
I n t e r e s t Coupons March 15, 1935 150,1465.00 
F i s c a l Agent's Handling Charge 16I4.22 
Telegram T r a n s f e r r i n g Funds t o New York 1.57 205,630.79 



B O A R D O F D I R E C T O R S 

W . R. B E N N E T T . P r e s . 

E . E . B E W L E Y . V l C E - P R E S . 

W . K. S T R I P L I N G . S E C Y 

J O E B. H O G S E T T 

C . A . H I C K M A N 

" E X H I B I T B" - 3/12/35-3 PM 

TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

S I D N E Y L. S A M U E L S 
I R E L A N D H A M P T O 

s !- A T T O R N E Y S 

O F F I C E C A P P S B U I L D I N G 

P H O N E 3 - 2 8 4 8 

E D . B. C H E A T H A M , OFFICE 

FORT WORTH. TEXAS. 

H A W L E Y A N D F R E E S E 

E N G I N E E R S 

March 5, 1935. 

Board of D i r e c t o r s , 
Tarrant County Water C o n t r o l and 
Improvement D i s t r i c t Number One, 
14.06 Capps B u i l d i n g , 
F o r t Worth, Texas. 

Gentlemen: 

In compliance w i t h orders of the Board of D i r e c t o r s 
of t h i s D i s t r i c t , recorded i n the minutes of a meeting held on Febru­
ary 11, 1935» o r d e r i n g me t o r e t u r n t o Head, Teas & Co., H a r t f o r d 
ABA I46I4S6, Bank Bu r g l a r y and Robbery P o l i c y covering $126,000.00 par 
valu e , unsold S e r i e s "D" Bonds of t h i s D i s t r i c t , which are i n the 
Safe Keeping and Custody D i v i s i o n of the Co n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank, 
of t h i s C i t y ; a l s o , to remove the $126,000.00 par value unsold S e r i e s 
"D" Bonds from the C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank and de p o s i t s a i d bonds 
i n the D i s t r i c t ' s S afety Deposit Box #1321J,, loca t e d i n the v a u l t s of 
the Fo r t Vorth N a t i o n a l Bank. 

This i s t o advise you t h a t I surrendered to the 
Con t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank t h e i r Safe Keeping and Custody D i v i s i o n 
Receipts jf$6kt dated June 22, 1933 and Jftk5$ dated Jan. 23, 1931;, r e ­
c e i v i n g from them $126,000. par value Unsold S e r i e s "D" Bonds of t h i s 
D i s t r i c t , described as f o l l o w s : 

BOND NUMBERS, INCLUSIVE PRINCIPAL 

6291 t o 63O3 
63OI4 t o 6I4O2 
6I487 t o 65OO 

T o t a l 

$13,000.00 
99,000.00 

114,000.00 

$126,000.00 

MATURING 

September 15, I97O 
September 15, 1971 
September 15, 1971 

The above described bonds were t r a n s f e r r e d from the 
C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank and placed by me i n the D i s t r i c t ' s S a f e t y 
Deposit Box #13214, i n the F o r t Worth N a t i o n a l Bank a t Itkfi p.m., on 
February 21, 1935i a l s o , H a r t f o r d ABA I46I486 Bank B u r g l a r y and Robbery 
P o l i c y was surrendered a few days l a t e r t o Mr. Mertz K. T i l l i a m s o n of 
Head, Teas & Co. 

R e s p e c t f u l l y , 

Custodian of Securities. 



' E X H I B I T 

3/12/35. 

M i l * m i m m m. s a 

(f© be attached to Bond of COi® HTJUTAL B A S I O HAL BAHK OF FGHT WOIBJa, T K X A S . to 
W i r e deposit* Of fAHHAHS! OOUHfl WAS® COKEBOL AID IMPEOTilEM DisWcf BCMBSB 
OHB, as SshlDlt EQ • 38) ' « miwr 

^SI^SX !S 1 I f t l K l •* SSWPdtisS delivered fcy the COMPIlCaKAL 
HASaOSAL BASK OF F02S KMH pledged to I M M deposits of TABBABT COIOT WASHE 

OOJSBOL ASD XMPsoratoa vwszia? mmm ess, ©a this the sth day of March, 19351 

WIPED 3S?ASBS OF AMSBIOA TREASURY BILLS, 
dated August 29, 1994, due February 
£7, 1935: 
108.1349X4 & 134916 © $10M each #£0,000.00 
I©8.125633, 125634, 125635, 125636, 
125637 Q #1,000 each. 5.000.00 

fotal..,, .i85,Q00«0Q 

FITS THOUSAND DOLLABS) 
-. 

the foregoing securities, aggregating #25,000,00, are pledged under the * 
Of C0NTIH1JEAL iUffilOHAL' BAHK OF SOS® wOSPH, as District Depository of funds 
Of TARHAHP SOUIST W®M 0OHTBOL ASD 1MFB0TMW DISTBIOT NUlffiS& GKBi Bend 
dated June I T , 1988. 

WI2H13S OUR HASDS 01 f HIS THE 5th day of HAH6H, 1 9 3 5. 

GOJEffiSHSAL SSffilGSAL BAHK OF FOBS WOBfH, 

I r v 

LLLJLK^ 

P m U i s I 
Assistant floe 

THE ABOVE D2BCBHED BONDS EiSClITiS) BY 
f AHBAHf OQUMT WAT EE C0NT10L AID 
mmmwm DXSTIIOT OTBSH OSS. 

^ ^ j ^ y O ^ ^ 

Oustodian of Pledges * 



J O H N B. H A W L E Y W A T E R S U P P L Y 

S. W . F R E E S E „ „ W A T E R P U R I F I C A T I O N 

M. C . N I C H O L S E X H I B I T D S E W E R A G E 

H A H U N T E R 3/l2/35 . 

H A W L E Y , F R E E S E A N D NICHOLS 
C O N S U L T I N G E N G I N E E R S 

4 0 7 - 4 1 0 C A P P S B U I L D I N G 

FORT WORTH, T E X A S 

February 18, 1935 

S E W A G E T R E A T M E N T 

F L O O D C O N T R O L 

A P P R A I S A L S 

LO 
CO 

c n 

G : 

r—R Board of D i r e c t o r s 
CQ. Tarrant County Water C o n t r o l and 
Lull Improvement D i s t r i c t Number One 

F o r t Worth, Texas 
Gentlemen: 

The Commissioners Court of Wise County d e s i r e s to 
g r a v e l at t h i s time the graded road north from Newark to a con­
n e c t i o n w i t h Highway |14 near Aurora, Wise County. 

This road i s some 5 mil e s i n l e n g t h and p a r a l l e l s 
the property of the D i s t r i o t f o r s e v e r a l miles n o r t h of Newark. The 
road i n question was graded two or three years ago and p a r a l l e l s 
the Rock I s l a n d R a i l r o a d . 

The f u r t h e r improvement of t h i s road would d i s t i n c t l y 
b e n e f i t the property of the D i s t r i o t . I t w i l l provide b e t t e r 
f a c i l i t i e s f o r the u t i l i z a t i o n of both D i s t r i o t property and of 
the Lake i t s e l f . We are f u r t h e r advised t h a t at a l a t e r date Wise 
County w i l l d e s i r e t o f u r t h e r improve the road on the west s i d e of 
Eagle Mountain Lake from near B r i a r t o Boyd. This road w i l l s k i r t 
the western edge of the D i s t r i c t p r o p e r t y . 

I t i s b e l i e v e d t o be a d v i s a b l e t h a t the D i s t r i o t co­
operate w i t h Wise County i n the above improvements to the extent t h a t 
where a v a i l a b l e the Commissioners Court be permitted to o b t a i n road 
grav e l from D i s t r i o t property f o r the s u r f a c i n g of the above mention­
ed road from Newark t o Aurora, 

At t h i s time i t i s expected t h a t about f i f t e e n thousand 
cubic yards o f g r a v e l would be r e q u i r e d f o r the improvement. The 
grav e l can be obtained, we b e l i e v e at t h i s time, from the M. M. Ford 
place j u s t n o r t h of Newark. 

I t i s reoommended th a t the Wise County Commissioners Court 
be permitted to use road g r a v e l from the Ford property f o r the sur­
f a c i n g of the road from Newark t o Aurora, i t being understood t h a t the 
p i t s are t o be l o c a t e d s u b j e c t to the approval of the D i s t r i c t repre­
s e n t a t i v e s , i t a l s o b e i n g understood t h a t the p i t s are to be s t r a i g h t ­
ened up and l e f t i n presentable c o n d i t i o n . 

Yours v e r y t r u l y , 

HAWLEY, FREESE AND NICHOLS. 

D i s t r i o t Engineers. 

MCN:S Marvin C. N i c h o l s , 

C. To Dr. Hickman 


